## TOWN OF TRUCKEE California

## **RESOLUTION 2025-01**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TRUCKEE APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR CALTRANS TRANSPORTATION PLANNING GRANT PROGRAM FUNDS TO DEVELOP AN ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION PLAN, INCLUDING UPDATES TO THE TRUCKEE TRAILS AND BIKEWAYS MASTER PLAN

**WHEREAS,** the Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program, funded through Senate Bill 1 – the Road Repair and accountability Act of 2017, will provide funding to maintain and integrate the State's multimodal transportation system, and

**WHEREAS**, the Sustainable Communities set-aside is encourage local and regional planning that furthers state goals; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Truckee is eligible to receive funding for certain transportation planning related plans through the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans); and

**WHEREAS,** Caltrans is currently accepting project proposals for the "25-26 Call for Applications" through January 22, 2025; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Truckee is proposing to submit an application in the amount of \$237,250 to develop an Active Transportation Plan, including updates to the Trails and Bikeways Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the grant program requires an 11.47 percent local match (\$30,750); and

**WHEREAS**, if selected for funding the Town of Truckee will enter into an agreement with the California Department of Transportation, Division of Transportation Planning.

\*\*\*\*

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TRUCKEE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Authorize the filing of an application for the Caltrans Sustainable Transportation Planning Grant Program for the Truckee Active Transportation Plan.
- 2. Authorize the Town Manager, or designee, to execute and submit documents including applications, certifications of assurance and all Restricted Grant Agreements and any amendments thereto with the California Department of Transportation.
- 3. Authorize the Public Works Director/Town Engineer or designee to submit reports, reimbursements, and other documents required related to the aforementioned project.
- 4. Commit the required 11.47 percent match (\$30,750).

The forgoing Resolution was introduced by Regular Meeting of the Truckee Town Counc and adopted by the following vote:	, seconded by , at a I, held on the 14 <sup>h</sup> day of January 2025
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ATTEST:	Jan Zabriskie, Mayor
Kelly Carpenter, Town Clerk	